The unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not reflect the cost of any integration activities or benefits that may result from
synergies that may be derived from any integration activities. Therefore, the unaudited pro forma combined financial information should not be
considered indicative of actual results that would have been achieved had the acquisition occurred on the date indicated and do not purport to indicate
results of operations for any future period.

5

IMAC HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS

June 30, 2023
(Unaudited)

   IMAC   Theralink   Pro Forma Adjustments

Holdings,
Inc.

(Historical)

Technologies,
Inc.

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
Balances

   June 30,   June 30,   A   B   C   (Unaudited)
   2023   2023   Debit (Credit)   Debit (Credit)   Debit (Credit)

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash   $ 247,002   $ 25,089   <A1>  $ 3,700,000   $ -   $ -   $ 3,972,091
Accounts receivable, net   678,603   15,000   -   -   -   693,603
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   350,731   185,174   -   -   -   535,905
Note receivable - intercompany   -   -   <A2>   3,000,000   -   <C1>   (3,000,000)   -
Marketable securities   -   800   -   -   -   800

Total Current Assets   1,276,336   226,063   6,700,000   -   (3,000,000)   5,202,399

OTHER ASSETS:

Property and equipment, net   565,843   333,338   -   -   -   899,181
Financing right-of-use assets, net   -   30,178   -   -   -   30,178
Operating right-of-use asset, net   1,685,802   1,117,169   -   -   -   2,802,971
Intangible assets, net   901,893   -   -   -   <9>   713,744   1,615,637
Security deposits   215,126   18,715   -   -   -   233,841
Total Other Assets   3,368,664   1,499,400   -   -   713,744   5,581,808

Total Assets   $ 4,645,000   $ 1,725,463   $ 6,700,000   $ -   $ (2,286,256)   $ 10,784,207

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ DEFICIT

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable   $ 2,441,261   $ 1,123,374   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 3,564,635
Accounts payable - related parties   -   7,972   -   -   -   7,972
Accrued liabilities   292,246   533,661   -   <B3>   504,532   -   321,375
Accrued liabilities - related parties   -   536,625   -   <B3>   526,689   -   9,936
Accrued compensation   -   435,669   -   -   -   435,669
Accrued director compensation   -   237,500   -   -   -   237,500
Contract liabilities   186,139   260,440   -   -   -   446,579
Convertible notes, net of discount   -   5,187,334   -   <B3>   5,187,334   -   -
Convertible notes - related parties, net of discount   -   5,309,663   -   <B3>   5,309,663   -   -
Convertible notes, intercompany   <A2>   (3,000,000)   -   <C1>   3,000,000   -
Notes payable - related party, net of discount   -   797,197   -   -   -   797,197
Notes payable - current   39,435   1,000   -   -   -   40,435
Financing lease liability - current   16,853   39,565   -   -   -   56,418
Operating lease liability - current   947,657   29,880   -   -   -   977,537
Insurance payable   -   12,616   -   -   -   12,616

Derivative liabilities   -   33,484,450   -
<B2>
<B3>   33,484,450   -   -

Contingent liabilities   -   83,840   -   -   -   83,840

Total Current Liabilities   3,923,591   48,080,786   (3,000,000)   45,012,668   3,000,000   6,991,709

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:

Financing lease liability   2,580   8,958   -   -   -   11,538
Operating lease liability   1,042,655   1,134,658   -   -   -   2,177,313
Notes payable - net of current  portion   35,144   -   -   -   -   35,144
Total Long-Term Liabilities   1,080,379   1,143,616   -   -   -   2,223,995

Total Liabilities   5,003,970   49,224,402   (3,000,000)   45,012,668   3,000,000   9,215,704

Commitments and Contingencies (Note 10)

STOCKHOLDERS’ DEFICIT:

Preferred stock - $0.001 par value, 5,000,000
authorized, nil issued and outstanding at June 30,
2023

Series A-1 convertible preferred stock   <A1>   (1,745,000)   -   -   1,745,000
Series A-2 convertible preferred stock   <A1>   (1,955,000)   -   -   1,955,000
New preferred stock - THER/IMAC   -   <B3>   (3,982,108)   -   3,982,108

Common stock: $0.001 par value, 60,000,000
shares authorized; 1,109,359 shares issued and
1,100,592 pro forma shares issued and outstanding
at June 30, 2023, respectively   1,109   <A3>   32,133   -   <C2>   (6,500)   7,647

Common stock - THER   -   615,150

<B1>
<B2>
<B3>   (3,381,289)   <C2>   3,996,439   -

Additional paid-in capital   51,261,621   55,255,860   <A3>   (32,133)

<B1>
<B2>
<B3>   (58,581,650)

<C2>
<C3>   46,918,017   118,181,076

Accumulated deficit   (51,621,700)   (103,369,949)
<B2>
<B3>   20,932,379   <C3>   (51,621,700)   (124,302,328)

Total Stockholders’ Deficit   (358,970)   (47,498,939)   (3,700,000)   (45,012,668)   (713,744)   1,568,503

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Deficit   $ 4,645,000   $ 1,725,463   $ (6,700,000)   $ -   $ 2,286,256   $ 10,784,207

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

6

IMAC HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)

IMAC Holdings,
Inc. (Historical)

Theralink
Technologies,

Inc. (Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Combined Balances

For the
Six Months

June 30,

For the
Nine Months

June 30,   D   (Unaudited)
   2023   2023   Debit (Credit)

REVENUES, NET   $ 3,437,337   $ 427,529   $ -   $ 3,864,866

COST OF REVENUE   441,980   86,328   -   528,308

GROSS PROFIT   2,995,357   341,201   -   3,336,558

OPERATING EXPENSES:

Professional fees   -   1,310,780   -   1,310,780
Compensation expense   3,564,903   4,165,682   -   7,730,585
Licensing fees   -   55,883   -   55,883
General and administrative expenses   2,812,429   1,213,953   -   4,026,382
Impairment loss   1,695,161   238,671   -   1,933,832

Total Operating Expenses   8,072,493   6,984,969   -   15,057,462

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS   (5,077,136)   (6,643,768)   -   (11,720,904)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES):

Interest expense, net   (24,824)   (11,799,215)   <D1>   11,690,353   (133,686)
Loss on debt extinguishment, net   -   (5,434,447)   <D1>   5,434,447   -
Unrealized loss on marketable securities   -   (2,900)   -   (2,900)
Settlement expense   -   (200,000)   -   (200,000)
Derivative expense   -   (16,442,350)   <D1>   16,442,350   -

Total Other Income (Expenses), net   (24,824)   (33,878,912)   33,567,150   (336,586)

NET LOSS   (5,101,960)   (40,522,680)   33,567,150   (12,057,490)

Series E preferred stock dividend   -   (26,301)   -   (26,301)
Series F preferred stock dividend   -   (13,151)   -   (13,151)

NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS   $ (5,101,960)   $ (40,562,132)   $ 33,567,150   $ (12,096,942)

NET LOSS PER COMMON SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO
COMMON STOCKHOLDERS:

Basic and diluted   $ (4.63)   $ (0.01)   $ (1.58)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING:

Basic and diluted   1,102,587   6,151,499,919   7,647,203

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

7

IMAC HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)

   Theralink

IMAC

Holdings, Inc.   Technologies, Inc.

IMAC Holdings, Inc.

(Historical)

Theralink
Technologies, Inc.

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

For the Year Ended

December 31,
For the Year Ended

September 30,   Proforma Combined
   2022   2022   Debit (Credit)   Balances
   (Unaudited)

REVENUES, NET   $ 16,185,682   $ 567,905   $ -   $ 16,753,587

COST OF REVENUE   1,508,408   224,886   -   1,733,294

GROSS PROFIT   14,677,274   343,019   -   15,020,293

OPERATING EXPENSES:

Professional fees   -   2,311,098   -   2,311,098
Compensation expense   14,517,253   7,373,037   -   21,890,290
Licensing fees   -   138,440   -   138,440
General and administrative expenses   10,008,510   2,160,450   -   12,168,960
Impairment loss   8,431,803   -   -   8,431,803

Total Operating Expenses   32,957,566   11,983,025   -   44,940,591

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS   (18,280,292)   (11,640,006)   -   (29,920,298)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES):

Interest expense, net   (3,608)   (1,094,656)   -   (1,098,264)
Unrealized loss on marketable securities   -   (7,300)   -   (7,300)
Other expense   (28,905)   -   -   (28,905)

Total Other Income (Expenses), net   (32,513)   (1,101,956)   -   (1,134,469)

NET LOSS   (18,312,805)   (12,741,962)   -   (31,054,767)

Series E preferred stock dividend   -   (160,000)   -   (160,000)
Series F preferred stock dividend   -   (80,000)   -   (80,000)

NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS   $ (18,312,805)   $ (12,981,962)   $ -   $ (31,294,767)

NET LOSS PER COMMON SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO
COMMON STOCKHOLDERS:

Basic and diluted   $ (19.43)   $ (0.00)   $ (4.09)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING:

Basic and diluted   942,463   5,881,307,480   7,647,203

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

8

IMAC HOLDINGS, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

On May 23, 2023, the Company entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”) with Theralink and IMAC Merger Sub, Inc.,